## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION TL-18339 Transportation Division Page 1 of 2

## <u>RESÓLUTION</u>

## RESOLUTION RESCINDING CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ISSUED TO GOLDEN WEST CHARTER LINES (PSC 1450)

Golden West Charter Lines was authorized by Decision (D.) 8710079 on October 28, 1987, in Application (A.) 8707035 to operate as a passenger stage corporation. This authority provided an on call airport access service between points in San Bernardino and Riverside counties, on the one hand, and the Ontario International Airport, on the other hand and interlining with other carriers to the Los Angeles International Airport.

Applicant has not filed a written acceptance, tariff, timetable, and annual report.

On November 30, 1988, Lynn Bartsch, dba Golden West Charter Lines, requested a voluntary suspension of PSC-1450 and cited that operation never started. The period of voluntary suspension was scheduled to end one year from that date. Golden West Charter Lines has since contacted the Commission staff and has requested that authority be revoked for the following reasons:

- 1. The business was never started.
- 2. That he does not intend to operate as a passenger stage corporation.
- 3. That he does not have the vehicles to operate under this authority.

The Commission finds that applicant will not excercise the authority granted by Decision (D.) 8710079 and should rescind it. Résolution TL-18339 Transportation Division Page 2 of 2

IT IS ORDERED that:

The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a passenger stage corporation between points in San Bernardino and Riverside Counties, on the one hand, and the Ontario International Airport, on the other hand, and interlining with other carriers to the Los Angeles International Airport granted by Decision (D.) \$710079 on October 28, 1987, in Application (A.) 8707035 is rescinded.

The Executive Director shall mail a copy of this resolution to:

Lynn Bartsch Golden West Charter Lines 6002 Hayter Avenue Lakewood, CA 90712

This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public. Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_FEB 07 1990

The following Commissioners approved it.

G. MITCHELL WILK President FREDERICK R. DUDA STANLEY W. HULETT JOHN B. OHANIAN PATRICIA M. ECKERT Commissioners

Acting Executive Director